
MEETING

FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 23RD APRIL, 2018

AT 6.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Cllr Eva Greenspan ,
Vice Chairman: Cllr John Marshall

Councillors
Arjun Mittra
Cllr Alan Schneiderman      Cllr Shimon Ryde
Cllr Jim Tierney                   Cllr Melvin Cohen

Substitute Members
Ross Houston                      Graham Old    Jack Cohen
Reuben Thompstone           Anne Hutton    Alon Or-Bach
Gabriel Rozenberg

In line with the Public Participation and Engagement Rules in the Constitution, requests to 
submit public questions or comments must be submitted by 10:00 hrs on the third working 
day before the date of the committee meeting. The deadline for this meeting is 
10:00 hrs, Wednesday 18 April. Requests must be submitted to 
Tracy.Scollin@barnet.gov.uk   Tel: 020 8359 2315.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

Please consider the environment before printing. The average print cost for this agenda is
£5.47 per copy. Documents are available at: 
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=721

mailto:Tracy.Scollin@barnet.gov.uk
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=721
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=721


ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 12

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Addendum (if applicable) 

6.  10 Manor Hall Avenue, London, NW4 1NX  TPF/0778/17 (TREE) 13 - 26

7.  72 Hendon Lane London N3 1SL   18/0220/FUL 27 - 46

8.  452 Finchley Road London NW11 8DG   18/0726/FUL 47 - 60

9.  707 High Road London N12 0BT   18/0782/FUL 61 - 80

10.  39 Nethercourt, London N3 1PS 18/1507/HSE 81 - 88

11.  1B And 1C Sneath Avenue London NW11 9AJ 18/0590/FUL 89 - 100

12.  Ground Floor Flat  18 Dingwall Gardens  London NW11 7ET 
17/8219/FUL 

101 - 112

13.  First Floor Flat  18 Dingwall Gardens  London NW11 7ET  
17/8220/FUL 

113 - 124

14.  592 Finchley Road London NW11 7RX  17/7949/FUL 125 - 138

15.  129 The Vale London NW11 8TL 17/8189/FUL 139 - 162

16.  49 Broughton Avenue London N3 3EN  17/3448/RCU 163 - 170

17.  23 Thornfield Avenue London NW7 1LT   17/7604/HSE 171 - 184

18.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 



FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Tracy Scollin  
020 8359 2315  tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



1

Decisions of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee

26 March 2018

PRESENT:-

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Alan Schneiderman

Councillor Melvin Cohen
Councillor Shimon Ryde

Councillor Jim Tierney

Apologies for Absence

1  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

An error was reported under Item 3 (Declaration of Member’s Disclosable Pecuniary and Non Pecuniary Interests):

Cllr Cohen’s interest under item 6 (1069 Finchley Road) was in relation to his work address (rather than home address as stated in 
the minutes). 

The minutes were otherwise approved as a correct record.

2  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)

Councillor Marshall stated that he needed to leave the meeting early (he left after the first item).

3  DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)5

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 1



2

Councillor Greenspan declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Item 2 (205 Regent’s Park Road). Some of the objectors lived 
in her Ward and were known to her.

Councillor Cohen declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Item 1. An objector, Mr Elvio Gambaruto, was known to him. 

4  REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)

None.

5  ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)

An addendum was received in relation to items 6, 7, 9 and 11.

6  18 DINGWALL GARDENS  17-8219-FUL AND 17-8220-FUL

The Planning Officer presented the reports for both applications to the Committee.

He also presented an addendum for Item 17-8219-FUL.

A representation was heard from Mr Elvio Gambaruto in objection to both applications.

An agent for the applicant addressed the Committee.

The Chairman moved to DEFER the items to the next meeting to allow the members of the Committee to visit the site. This was duly 
seconded.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (DEFERRAL) – 6
Against (DEFERRAL) – 0
Abstained – 1

Carried – it was resolved that both applications were DEFERRED until the next meeting.

6



3

7  205 REGENT'S PARK ROAD - 17-5758 FUL

Cllr Marshall left for the remainder of the meeting.

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

A representation was heard from Mr Joseph Sassoon in objection to the application.

A representation was heard from Mr Geoffrey Bernstein in objection to the application.

An agent for the applicant, Mr Rhodri Williams, addressed the Committee.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 0
Against (approval) – 5
Abstained – 1

The Chairman moved to REFUSE the application and was duly seconded. Reasons were discussed.

The proposed change of use would result in harmful noise and disturbance from associated activity, customer collections, vehicular 
and pedestrian movements, and deliveries. The proposals would be harmful to neighbouring residential amenities, especially those 
of 42, 44, 46 and 37 North Crescent and be contrary to policy DM01 and DM04 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management 
Policies 2012.
The vote was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) – 5
Against (refusal) 0
Abstained - 1

Carried – it was resolved that the application was REFUSED for the reasons given above.

7



4

8  35 CYPRUS ROAD  17-1557-FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

A representation was heard from Mr Stewart Wild in objection to the application.

The applicant was not present.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 0
Against (approval) – 6

The reasons were discussed:

The proposed conversion would fail to provide adequate usable amenity space for the occupiers of the first-floor flat given its siting. 
This would be contrary to policies DM01, DM02 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012 and the SPD on 
Sustainable Design Construction and Residential Design Guidance.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) – 6
Against (refusal) - 0

Resolved – that the application was REFUSED for the reason above.

9  35 DOLLIS AVENUE  17-4984-FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

A representation was heard from Mr Mark Newton in objection to the application.

Mr Nicholas Taylor spoke to the Committee on behalf of the applicant.

The vote was recorded as follows:

8



5

For (approval) – 0
Against (approval) – 6

The Chairman moved a motion to refuse the application and was duly seconded. The reasons were discussed:

The proposals by reasons of the size and amount of development, intensive nature of the use and associated activity would be 
detrimental to the character of the locality and to neighbouring visual and residential amenity. The proposals would be contrary to 
policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012 and policy CS5 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy 
2012.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) 5
Against (refusal) – 0
Abstained – 1

Resolved – that the application was REFUSED for the reasons given above.

10  BRITANNIA HOUSE  17-5201-FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

Mr David Alton addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant.

There were no objectors present.

For (approval) – 0
Against (approval) – 6

The reasons for refusal were discussed:

1. The proposals provide inadequate amenity space for the occupiers of the proposed flats. This would be contrary to policy DM02 of 
the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012 and the SPD on Sustainable Design Construction and Residential 
Design Guidance.

9



6

2. The proposal fails to provide a legal undertaking to enable an amendment to the Traffic Regulations Order and contribution 
towards the associated monitoring costs to mitigate the on-street parking impact in the vicinity of the site, contrary to policy DM17 of 
the Development Management Policies DPD, policy CS9 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy 2012 and the Planning Obligations 
SPD.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) – 6
Against (refusal) – 0

Resolved – that the application was REFUSED for the reasons given above.

11 89 AND 91 HIGHFIELD AVENUE  18/0034/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

Mr Byder addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant.

There were no objectors.

The Committee could not gain clarity on the proposed development. The Chairman moved to DEFER the item to allow officers to 
confirm that they are satisfied that the information contained in the application form is correct. This was duly seconded.

The vote was recorded as followed:

For (deferral) – 6
Against (deferral) – 0

Carried – it was resolved that the application was DEFERRED for the reason given above.

12  23 GROVE ROAD - 18-0496-FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

10



7

The applicant, Mr Dominic Dear addressed the Committee.

There were no objectors.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 3
Against (approval) – 3
The Chairman used her casting vote in favour of the application.

Resolved – that the application was APPROVED.

13  ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

None.

The meeting finished at 7.40 pm

11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

COMMITTEE REPORT

LOCATION: 10 Manor Hall Avenue, London, NW4 1NX

REFERENCE: TPF/0778/17 Received: 12th January 2018
WARD: Finchley Church End Expiry: 9th March 2018
CONSERVATION AREA N/A  

APPLICANT: MWA Arboriculture Ltd

PROPOSAL: 1 x Oak (applicant's ref. T1) - Remove. T3 of Tree Preservation 
Order.

RECOMMENDATION: 

That Members of the Planning Sub-Committee determine the appropriate action in 
respect of the proposed removal of Oak (applicant's ref. T1) - T3 of the Tree 
Preservation Order, either:

REFUSE CONSENT for the following reason:    
The loss of the tree of special amenity value is not justified as a remedy for the alleged 
subsidence damage on the basis of the information provided.
 
Or:
APPROVE SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS

1. The species, size and siting of one replacement tree shall be agreed in writing 
with the Local Planning Authority and this replacement tree shall be planted 
before the end of the next planting season following the commencement of the 
approved treatment (either wholly or in part). If within a period of
[...]
age would be addressed by the tree’s 
removal, there may be a compensation liability (the applicant/agent indicates repair works 
for No. 14 Linksway may be an extra £150,000 if the tree is retained) if consent for the 
proposed felling is refused.

COMMENTS ON THE GROUNDS OF OBJECTION
Matters addressed in the body of the report. 

EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES
The Equality Act 2010 (the Act) came into force in April 2011. The general duty on public 
bodies requires the Council to have due regard  to the need to eliminate discrimination and 
promote equality in relation to  those with protected characteristics such as race, disability, 
and gender including gender reassignment, religion or belief, sex, pregnancy or maternity 
and foster good relations between different groups when discharging its functions. 
The Council have considered the Act but do not believe that the application would have a 
significant impact on any of the groups as noted in the Act. 

CONCLUSION 
The agent, MWA Arboriculture Ltd, proposes to fell the significant mature Oak standing in 
the rear garden of 10 Manor Hall Avenue because of its alleged implication in subsidence 
damage to 14 Linksway.

The Council’s Structural Engineer has assessed the supporting documentary evidence 
and has noted that the subject Oak is likely to be implicated in damage 14 Linksway. 
However, there are shortcomings in the information provided. There are also concerns 
about heave implications for 14 Linksway and other properties, some of which are closer 
to the tree and which are currently unaffected. 

Bearing in mind the potential implications for the public purse, as well as the public 
amenity value of the tree, it is necessary to consider whether or not the proposed felling is 
justified as a remedy for the alleged subsidence damage on the basis of the information 

25



14

provided, particularly in the light of the Structural Engineer’s concerns about heave, and 
the potential that lesser works may ad
[...]
hat subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed extensions would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street 
scene and the locality. The development is not considered to have a significant adverse 

86



impact on the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore 
recommended for approval. 
 
 

 

87



This page is intentionally left blank



Location 1B And 1C Sneath Avenue London NW11 9AJ   

Reference: 18/0590/FUL Received: 29th January 2018
Accepted: 29th January 2018

Ward: Golders Green Expiry 26th March 2018

Applicant: Mr & Mrs George & Stella Constant

Proposal:

Conversion of existing 1 bedroom flat (Flat C) to a 2 bedroom flat, roof 
extensions including hip to gable and 3no. rooflights to front and new gable 
window to side elevation to facilitate a loft conversion. Changes to front and 
rear fenestration (Flat B)

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development Management 
or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman 
(or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee)

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 1230/11, 1230/12, 1230/14, 1230/15, 1230/16, 1230/17, 
1230/18. 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 
as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Developmen
[...]
net to deliver the highest standards of 
urban design. 

134



The council is committed to protecting, and where possible enhancing the character of the 
borough's residential areas and retaining an attractive street scene. Developments both 
individually and cumulatively can have a profound effect on the appearance of 
neighbourhoods and of the street scene and on the amenities enjoyed by the occupiers of 
adjoining properties.

All developments should reflect the design of the original building, have regard to the 
character of the area and amenity enjoyed by your neighbours. This means making sure 
the development does not disrupt the neighbours' enjoyment of their own home, garden or 
neighbourhood.

The proposed outbuilding has been reduced in size since the initial submission. The 
outbuilding would be 4.4m deep, 9.2m wide and 3m high to the top of the ridge. It must be 
acknowledged that the Committee had previously approved a similar sized scheme in 
January 2013 planning reference F/03977/12. The dimensions for the proposed 
outbuilding which the Committee had approved were 9.6m wide x 4.2m deep x 2.5m high 
with a flat roof and are marginally smaller than the current proposed dimensions for the 
current planning application.  

In this way, the proposals would be of comarable size to the scheme previously approved.

Taking the above into consideration it is not considered that the proposals would harm the 
character and appearance of the general locality.

The impact on the living conditions of neighbouring occupiers

The site is located on Finchley Road which is a busy arterial road. Both neighbouring 
properties are in residential use as converted flats. To the rear of the site is Sainsbury's 
car park.

The size, location and design would not cause unduly over shadowing to gardens of 
neighbouring properties. Outbuilding are common feature within the immediate locality and 
this outbuilding would not appear alien. The outbuilding will be visible from t
[...]
irst floor and roof level to the previous 
dwellinghouse on site

Reference: 17/5999/CON
Address: 129 The Vale, London, NW11 8TL
Decision: Approved
Decision Date:   7 November 2017
Description: Submission of details of condition 13 (Vehicular sight line), Condition 14 
(Vehicular access points), 15 (Demolition and Construction Method Statement) and 16 
(Access points) pursuant to planning permission 17/2340/FUL dated 25/08/17

Reference: 17/6116/CON
Address: 129 The Vale, London, NW11 8TL
Decision: Approved
Decision Date:   10 October 2017
Description: Submission of details of condition 3 (Material) and condition 7 (Level) 
pursuant to planning permission 17/2340/FUL dated 25/08/17

Reference: 16/7691/FUL
Address: 129 The Vale, London, NW11 8TL
Proposal: Conversion of the existing single family dwelling into 4no. self-contained units
including part single, part two storey side and rear extension following demolition of
existing garage. New bay windows to front elevation and relocation of front entrance.
Extension to roof including 1no rear dormer window and 1no dormer window to both sides.
Associated site works including bin store area at front and cycle storage at rear garden.
Decision: Refused.
Decision Date: 27 January 2017

Reasons for the refusal of 16/7691/FUL:
146



1. The proposed conversion to flats would result in the loss of a single family dwelling 
house and would be harmful to the character of the locality of this road which is 
characterised by single family dwellings. This would be contrary to policy DM01 of the 
Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012.
2. The proposed development does not include a formal undertaking to meet the costs of 
amending the traffic order to prevent residents from obtaining parking permits. In the 
absence of this, the proposals would result in increased kerbside parking which would be 
detrimental to highway and pedestrian safety and the free flow of traffic. The proposal 
would therefore not address the impa
[...]
ide the mobile home which is clearly a second building and is not 
mobile. The mobile home and screen is detrimental to the character of the area. This has 

166



ruined the view from the park and Broughton Avenue. The mobile home should be 
considered as part of this application.  
- Request this is considered by the Planning Committee. 
- Dangerous in high winds  
-The garden has been raised by over 1 metre in height to accommodate a trailer and this 
affects drainage sloping to neighbouring properties.  
- The information provided in the application form is incorrect. The applicant does not 
identify the watercourse and flood risk or damage to the TPO trees. A full survey of the 
trees should be undertaken. 
- The community were not consulted before the works for the mobile home or fence  
 
Internal consultation:  
Greenspaces were consulted on the proposal. The advice of the Tree officers was to 
monitor the tree and require a TPO application for works when this becomes necessary. 
There was no objection to the application for the retention of the fence. 
 
5. Planning Considerations 
 
5.1 Policy Context 
 
National Planning Policy Framework and National Planning Practice Guidance 
The determination of planning applications is made mindful of Central Government advice 
and the Local Plan for the area. It is recognised that Local Planning Authorities must 
determine applications in accordance with the statutory Development Plan, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise, and that the planning system does not exist to protect 
the private interests of one person against another.  
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was published on 27 March 2012. This is 
a key part of the Governments reforms to make the planning system less complex and 
more accessible, and to promote sustainable growth. 
 
The NPPF states that 'good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, is 
indivisible from good planning, and should contribute positively to
[...]
nt would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street scene 
and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on the 
amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
approval.

181



182



183



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	6 10 Manor Hall Avenue, London, NW4 1NX  TPF/0778/17 (TREE)
	7 72 Hendon Lane London N3 1SL   18/0220/FUL
	8 452 Finchley Road London NW11 8DG   18/0726/FUL
	9 707 High Road London N12 0BT   18/0782/FUL
	10 39 Nethercourt, London N3 1PS
	11 1B And 1C Sneath Avenue London NW11 9AJ
	12 Ground Floor Flat  18 Dingwall Gardens  London NW11 7ET 17/8219/FUL
	13 First Floor Flat  18 Dingwall Gardens  London NW11 7ET  17/8220/FUL
	14 592 Finchley Road London NW11 7RX  17/7949/FUL
	15 129 The Vale London NW11 8TL
	Appendix 16.7691.ful - 129 The Vale Childs Hill London NW11 8TL

	16 49 Broughton Avenue London N3 3EN  17/3448/RCU
	17 23 Thornfield Avenue London NW7 1LT   17/7604/HSE



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee

23 April 2018

PRESENT:-

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Alan Schneiderman

Councillor Melvin Cohen
Councillor Shimon Ryde

Councillor Jim Tierney

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The minutes were approved as an accurate record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)

There were none.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)

Councillor Cohen declared an interest in relation to    Dingwall; an objector, Mr Elvio Gambaruto, was known to him.

Councillor Ryde noted that he had previously declared an interest in relation to item  (452 Finchley Road). Because the ownership of 
the property had changed this no longer applied.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)



2

There was none.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)

An addendum was received in relation to items 8 and 

6.   129 THE VALE LONDON NW11 8TL

The Chairman reported that this item had been deferred to a future meeting at the request of the applicant.

7.   23 THORNFIELD AVENUE LONDON NW7 1LT   17/7604/HSE

The Chairman moved to defer this item to ask the applicant to produce a Basement Impact Assessment. This was duly seconded. 

The vote was recorded as follows:
For (deferral) – 7
Against (deferral) – 0

Carried – the application was deferred for the reason above.

8.   10 MANOR HALL AVENUE, LONDON, NW4 1NX  TPF/0778/17 (TREE)

The Principal Planner presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

Further to a discussion the Chairman moved to refuse the application on the grounds that the tree was of special amenity value and 
its loss was not justified as a remedy for the alleged subsidence damage on the basis of the information provided.

For (refusal) – 7
Against (refusal) – 0

It was resolved that the application was REFUSED for the above reason.

9.   49 BROUGHTON AVENUE LONDON N3 3EN  17/3448/RCU



3

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

A representation was heard from Mr Pickering against the application.

A representation was heard from Mrs Ruth Geiger against the application.

The Governance Officer read out a statement from Cllr Graham Old against the application.

The applicant was not present.

Further to a discussion the vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 0
Against (approval) – 7

The fence by reason of its height, design and materials is unduly obtrusive and detrimental to the character and appearance of the general 
locality and views from Windsor Open Space. The proposals would be contrary to policy DM01 and DM15 of the Adopted Barnet Development 
Management Policies 2012.

The application was REFUSED for the above reasons.

10.   GROUND FLOOR FLAT  18 DINGWALL GARDENS  LONDON NW11 7ET 17/8219/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report.

As the item had been deferred the objectors and applicant’s agent had already addressed the Committee at the previous meeting.

Further to a discussion the vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 0
Against (approval) – 5
Abstained - 2



4

The proposals by reason of their size, bulk, massing and siting of refuse would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the general 
locality, streetscene and site property and to the visual amenities of the occupiers of no.20 Dingwall Gardens, causing harmful loss of outlook 
and overbearing appearance. The proposals would be contrary to policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012., 
policy CS5 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy, and the Supplementary Planning Document: Residential Design Guidance.

The application was REFUSED for the above reasons.

11.   FIRST FLOOR FLAT  18 DINGWALL GARDENS  LONDON NW11 7ET  17/8220/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report.

As the item had been deferred the objectors and applicant’s agent had already addressed the Committee at the previous meeting.

Further to a discussion the vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 0
Against (approval) – 4
Abstained – 3

The proposals by reason of their size, bulk, massing and siting of refuse would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the general 
locality, streetscene and site property. The proposals would be contrary to policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management 
Policies 2012., policy CS5 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy, and the Supplementary Planning Document: Residential Design Guidance.

The application was REFUSED for the above reason.

12.   452 FINCHLEY ROAD LONDON NW11 8DG   18/0726/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report.

A representation was heard from Miss Aarti Wadhwani in objection to the application.

A representation was heard from Mr Michele del Vicario in objection to the application. 

Mr Nigel Dexter, agent of the applicant, addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant.

Further to a discussion Cllr Shimon Ryde moved to REFUSE the application and was seconded by the Chairman.



5

For (refusal) – 7
Against (refusal) – 0

Carried - the application was refused.

The reasons for refusal were discussed and the vote was recorded:

The proposed additional storey by reason of its massing, siting and design would visually dominating and obtrusive and be detrimental to the 
character and appearance of the streetscene, general locality and the local townscape. It would be contrary to policy DM01 of the Adopted 
Barnet Development Management Policies 2012, policy CS5 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy, and policy 7.4 and 7.6 of the Mayor’s London 
Plan (MALP) 2015.

The Committee unanimously refused the application for the above reasons.

13.   39 NETHERCOURT, LONDON N3 1PS

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

Mr Christopher Athanasi spoke to the Committee in objection to the application.

Mr Mark Springthorpe, agent of the applicant, spoke to the Committee.

Further to a discussion the vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 0
Against (approval) 6
Abstained - 1

The proposed extension by reason of its size, bulk, design and siting would be cause harmful loss of outlook and light to neighbouring occupiers 
and appear overbearing. The proposals would be detrimental to neighbouring residential and visual amenity, being contrary to policy DM01 of 
the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012.

The application was REFUSED for the above reasons.

14.   592 FINCHLEY ROAD LONDON NW11 7RX  17/7949/FUL



6

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

A representation was heard from Mr Howard Freeman in objection to the application.

Ms Beth Evans, agent of the applicant, addressed the Committee.

Further to a discussion the vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 3
Against (approval) 4

Cllr Shimon Ryde moved to refuse the application and was duly seconded.

The proposed outbuilding by reason of its size, design, siting and proposed use would result in harmful noise and disturbance from associated 
general activity, resulting in a harmful loss of residential and visual amenity to neighbouring occupiers including the upper flats. The proposals 
would be contrary to policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) – 4
Against (refusal) 3

Resolved that the application was REFUSED for the reasons above.

15.   72 HENDON LANE LONDON N3 1SL   18/0220/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

The applicant was present but did not address the Committee.

Further to a discussion the vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 6
Against (approval) – 0
Abstained – 1



7

Resolved - that the application was APPROVED.

16.   707 HIGH ROAD LONDON N12 0BT   18/0782/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

The applicant was not present.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 4
Against (approval) – 3

Resolved – that the application was APPROVED.

17.   1B AND 1C SNEATH AVENUE LONDON NW11 9AJ

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

The agent for the applicant spoke to the Committee.

Further to a discussion the vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 4
Against (approval) – 1
Abstained – 2

Resolved that the application was APPROVED.

18.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.
The meeting finished at 8.05pm



8


